

No. 24-652

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID CASSIRER, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

THYSSEN-BORNEMISZA COLLECTION FOUNDATION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
MONUMENTS MEN AND WOMEN  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

RAYMOND J. DOWD  
DUNNINGTON, BARTHOLOW  
& MILLER LLP  
230 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10169

ROBERT E. KOHN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KOHN LAW GROUP, INC.  
100 Wilshire Boulevard,  
Suite 700  
Santa Monica, CA 90401  
rkohn@kohnlawgroup.com  
(310) 917-1011

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Monuments Men and Women Foundation*

---

---

336930



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. International Law and U.S. Foreign Policy Limit and Preclude the Ninth Circuit’s (Mis)Application of California State Choice-of-Law Rules.....	4
1. The <i>Cassirer VII</i> Decision Conflicts with the Expressed Foreign Policy of the United States, with Federal Statutes such as the National Stolen Property Act and the Holocaust Victims Redress Act, and with Art. 56 of the Hague Convention of 1907 .....	5
2. The Ninth Circuit’s State-Law Analysis Is Preempted by those Federal Interests .....	11

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
3. Those Same Federal Laws and Interests Also Preclude TBC’s Previously-Waived Assertion that the “Domestic Takings Rule” Immunizes It from Suit under the FSIA and <i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 592 U.S. 169 (2021) .....	16
B. The Petition Raises Questions of Exceptional Importance Because <i>Cassirer VII</i> Permits a Foreign Sovereign to Claim Spoils of War—in Conflict with Federal Criminal Law and Established International Obligations .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Altmann v. Republic of Austria</i> , 327 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) . . . . .	9, 18
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003). . . . .	11
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (C.D. Cal. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . .	17-18
<i>Cassirer v.</i> <i>Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , No. CV 05-3459-JFW (Ex) (C.D. Cal. April 30, 2019) [2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 247143]. . . . .	2, 4, 6, 13, 14, 19
<i>Cassirer v.</i> <i>Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 596 U.S. 107, 142 S. Ct. 1502 (2022) [ <i>Cassirer V</i> ]. . . . .	4, 5, 6, 15, 16, 17
<i>Cassirer v.</i> <i>Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 69 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 2023) [ <i>Cassirer VI</i> ] . . . . .	15
<i>Cassirer v.</i> <i>Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 824 F. App'x 452 (9th Cir. 2020) [ <i>Cassirer IV</i> ]. . . . .	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cassirer v.</i> <i>Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 862 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2017) [ <i>Cassirer III</i> ] . . . . .	10, 15
<i>Cassirer v.</i> <i>Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 89 F.4th 1226 (9th Cir. 2024) [ <i>Cassirer VII</i> ] . . . . .	2-7, 9, 13, 15-17, 19-22
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800, 108 S. Ct. 2166 (1988) . . . . .	15
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363, 120 S. Ct. 2288 (2000) . . . . .	5, 13
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 592 U.S. 169 (2021) . . . . .	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>In re Flamenbaum</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 962, 978 N.Y.S.2d 708, 1 N.E.3d 782 (2013) . . . . .	21
<i>Kunstsammlungen zu Weimar v. Elicofon</i> , 536 F. Supp. 829 (E.D.N.Y. 1981), <i>aff’d</i> , 678 F.2d 1150 (2d Cir. 1982) . . . . .	2, 8, 21
<i>Menzel v. List</i> , 49 Misc. 2d 300, 267 N.Y.S.2d 804 (N.Y. Supr. Ct. 1966) . . . . .	2, 21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reif v Nagy</i> , 175 App. Div. 3d 107, 106 N.Y.S.3d 5 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019) . . . . .	14
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004). . . . .	17
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677, 20 S. Ct. 290 (1900) . . . . .	20
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	5, 11, 15
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1). . . . .	16
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3) . . . . .	17, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1606. . . . .	8
28 U.S.C. § 1652 . . . . .	8
Convention Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land, 36 Stat. 2277 (Oct. 18, 1907) . . . . .	5, 10-12, 15, 18-20
Convention with Respect to the Laws and Customs of War on Land, 32 Stat. 1803 (July 29, 1899). . . . .	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-308, 130 Stat. 1524 (Dec. 16, 2016).....	14, 15, 22
Holocaust Victims Redress Act, Pub. L. No. 105-158, 112 Stat. 15 (Feb. 13, 1998) .....	12, 15, 22
National Stolen Property Act, Pub. L. No. 73-246, 48 Stat. 794 (May 23, 1934) (codified as amended, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2311, 2314, 2315).....	5, 10, 18, 20, 21
Reichs Citizenship Law (Nov. 14, 1935), Art. 4(1) .....	17
Spanish Civil Code Article 1955 .....	3, 9, 13, 15
Spanish Civil Code Article 1956 .....	3

**Treatises**

Restatement (Third) Foreign Relations Law of the U.S., § 103 (1987) .....	21
---	----

**Other Authorities**

Christel Hollevoet-Force, “Frank R. Perls,” <i>The Modern Art Index Project</i> (Metro. Museum of Art, Mar. 2018) [ <a href="https://doi.org/10.57011/ZLYU8415">https://doi.org/10.57011/ZLYU8415</a> ]. .....	1
--	---

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Declaration Regarding Forced Transfers of Property in Enemy-Controlled Territory, 8 Dep't of State Bull. 21 (Jan. 9, 1943) . . . . .	9, 18, 21
Dwight D. Eisenhower, "Art in Peace and War," 4:9 Metro. Museum of Art Bull. 221 (May 1946) . . . . .	2
Hans Dölle and Konrad Zweigert, <i>Gesetz Nr. 52 ueber Sperre und Beaufsichtigung von Vermoegen</i> (C.E. Poeschel, Stuttgart 1947) . . . . .	1
James G. Garner, "General Order 100 Revisited," 27 Mil. L. Rev. 1 (1965) . . . . .	12
Jo M. Ferguson, "Military Government Property Laws in Occupied Germany," 37 Ky. L.J. 45 (1948) . . . . .	1, 19
Letter to Museums, Art and Antique Dealers and Auction Houses, Dec. 10, 1945, <i>reprinted in</i> 16 Dep't of State Bull. at 359-60 (Feb. 23, 1947) . . . . .	10
Oona Hathaway & Scott Shapiro, <i>The Internationalists: How A Radical Plan to Outlaw War Remade the World</i> (Simon & Shuster 2018) . . . . .	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Raymond J. Dowd, “Lincoln, Napoleon and Hitler Walk into a Bar,” <i>Kunst und Recht Journal für Kunstrecht, Urheberrecht und Kulturpolitik</i> (Feb. 2025, forthcoming) . . . . .	12
Return of Looted Objects of Art to Countries of Origin, 16 Dep’t of State Bull. 358 (Feb. 23, 1947). . . . .	10, 12, 18, 21
Statement of Policy with Respect to the Control of Looted Articles, July 8, 1946, <i>reprinted in</i> 25 Dep’t of State Bull. at 340 (Aug. 27, 1951). . . . .	13
Terezin Declaration on Holocaust Era Assets and Related Issues, June 30, 2009 [ <a href="https://www.state.gov/prague-holocaust-era-assets-conference-terezin-declaration/">https://www.state.gov/prague-holocaust-era-assets-conference-terezin-declaration/</a> ] . . . . .	6
The Recovery of Cultural Objects Dispersed During World War II, 25 Dep’t of State Bull. 337 (Aug. 27, 1951) . . . . .	4, 18, 21
Washington Conference Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art, Dec. 3, 1998 [ <a href="https://www.state.gov/washington-conference-principles-on-nazi-confiscated-art/">https://www.state.gov/washington-conference-principles-on-nazi-confiscated-art/</a> ] . . . . .	6, 21
